

Austofix Group Limited Financial Results FY 2011

Adelaide, 31 August 2011

Continued investment in bringing a total hip replacement to market has contributed to Austofix Group Limited recording a FY11 loss from continuing operations after tax of \$532,461 up from \$341,312 in FY10. Sales of the Company's total hip replacement product have occurred in FY12 and are expected to grow as markets are developed.

Key points relating to FY11 results include:

- Revenue was \$1.603m – comprising mainly sales of Austofix manufactured trauma products in Australia and international markets;
- The high Australian dollar reduced export sales in FY11 compared with FY10;
- Costs for FY11 were down by \$780,000 compared with FY10.

Overview

In 2010/11 the Company was focused on delivering a range of hip prostheses into the Australian market. This is a major undertaking and has been challenging for the Company given the resources available to it.

The Directors note that:

- The Company has the infrastructure and systems in place to underpin total hip replacement sales and to continue marketing trauma products;
- A number of the new total hip replacement prostheses have now been successfully implanted and implanting surgeons have provided positive feedback on the products;
- In 2010/11 three new Austofix products received private health rebates, taking the number of Austofix products with private health rebates in Total Hip replacement, Trauma and Spine to 68;
- The Company entered into commercial arrangements with Ortho Group Pty Ltd, an organisation which employs 66 Orthopaedic Surgeons throughout Australia;
- In 2010/11 the Company sold products in all States of Australia and into 9 countries through our international network of distributors.



Mr Mark Balnaves
Chairman

Austofix Group LTD

18 Kinkaid Avenue
North Plympton SA 5037
Australia

Australia

T 1300 TRAUMA

F 1300 727 380

International

T +61 8 8351 0644

F +61 8 8351 0855

E info@austofix.com.au

www.austofix.com.au

ABN 16 119 490 238

ASX disclosure information

Results for release to the market

		Percentage change %		Amount \$
Revenue from continuing operations	down	(39%)	to	1,603,305
Loss from continuing operations after tax attributable to members	up	(56%)	to	(532,461)
Net Loss for the year attributable to members	up	(56%)	to	(532,461)
Loss from continuing operations before tax	up	(9%)	to	(1,025,106)

Distributions

	<u>Amount per security</u>	<u>Franked amount per security</u>
Paid in current period	Nil	n/a
Paid in previous corresponding period	Nil	n/a
Payable in respect of current period	Nil	n/a
Record date for determining entitlements to the distribution	n/a	
Date the distribution is payable	n/a	
	2011	2010
	cents	cents
Net tangible assets per security	7.6	15.0

Brief explanation of results

- Revenue decrease of 39% over the previous corresponding period, derived from hospital sale of \$789,273 and international sales.
- Further revenue growth expected in the short to medium term from total hip replacement product.
- Sales of products occurred in all States of Australia and in 9 Countries.
- Three new products have successfully been approved on the private health rebate list for Spine and Trauma.
- \$1,153,509 invested in product development during the year, of which \$1,073,143 capitalised.
- Income tax benefit of \$474,006 (2010: \$619,000) due to the R&D tax concession claims available to the Group which is recoverable in cash from the ATO following lodgment of the relevant income tax return.
- Loss after tax increased to \$532,461 compared to a loss of \$341,312 in the previous corresponding period.

Austofix Group Limited

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

	Note	2011 \$	2010 \$
Revenue	2a	1,603,305	2,648,021
Cost of sales		(977,099)	(1,016,114)
Gross profit		626,206	1,631,907
Other income	2a	234,208	127,612
Expenses:			
Marketing, selling and distribution expenses		(923,629)	(1,300,443)
Research and development expenses		(80,366)	(258,869)
Occupancy expenses		(90,439)	(92,108)
Share-based payments expenses		(36,464)	(86,250)
Corporate expenses		(211,320)	(340,079)
Administration expenses		(344,711)	(486,239)
Other expenses		-	(68,534)
Finance expenses		(198,591)	(70,651)
(Loss) / profit before income tax		(1,025,106)	(943,654)
Income tax benefit	2c	492,645	602,342
(Loss) / profit for the year		(532,461)	(341,312)
Other comprehensive income			
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		(532,461)	(341,312)
(Loss) / profit attributable to:			
Members of the parent entity		(532,461)	(341,312)
Non-controlling interests		-	-
		(532,461)	(341,312)
Total comprehensive income attributable to:			
Members of the parent entity		(532,461)	(341,312)
Non-controlling interests		-	-
		(532,461)	(341,312)

Austofix Group Limited

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

	Issued capital	Asset revaluation reserve	Employee equity benefits reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at 1 July 2009	5,621,977	265,499	373,388	(2,392,760)	3,868,104
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	(341,312)	(341,312)
New shares issued during the year	195,084	-	-	-	195,084
Employee share options - value of employee services	-	-	86,250	-	86,250
Balance at 30 June 2010	5,817,061	265,499	459,638	(2,734,072)	3,808,126
Balance at 1 July 2010	5,817,061	265,499	459,638	(2,734,072)	3,808,126
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	(532,461)	(532,461)
New shares issued during the year	655,511	-	-	-	655,511
Employee share options - value of employee services	-	-	36,464	-	36,464
Balance at 30 June 2011	6,472,572	265,499	496,102	(3,266,533)	3,967,640

Austofix Group Limited

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position As at 30 June 2011

	Note	2011 \$	2010 \$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	4A	107,524	251,728
Trade and other receivables	4B	251,134	352,742
Other assets	4C	89,037	188,677
Inventories	4D	2,416,980	1,265,086
Income tax receivable	4E	474,006	600,520
Total current assets		3,338,681	2,658,753
Non-current assets			
Other financial assets	4F	-	12,409
Trade and other receivables		-	9,000
Medical instruments held in store	4G	165,081	433,978
Property, plant and equipment	4H	1,754,521	1,945,038
Intangible assets	4I	2,955,523	1,956,652
Total non-current assets		4,875,125	4,357,077
TOTAL ASSETS		8,213,806	7,015,830
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	4J	495,768	333,268
Borrowings	4K	746,348	450,443
Provisions	4L	107,903	104,132
Deferred income	4M	173,838	146,065
Total current liabilities		1,523,857	1,033,908
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	4K	2,173,300	1,511,149
Provisions	4N	38,310	33,654
Deferred income	4M	510,699	628,993
Total non-current liabilities		2,722,309	2,173,796
TOTAL LIABILITIES		4,246,166	3,207,704
NET ASSETS		3,967,640	3,808,126
EQUITY			
Issued capital	4O	6,472,572	5,817,061
Reserves	4P	761,601	725,137
Retained earnings		(3,266,533)	(2,734,072)
TOTAL EQUITY		3,967,640	3,808,126

Austofix Group Limited

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

	Note	2011 \$	2010 \$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipts from customers		1,751,899	2,822,141
Payments to suppliers and employees		(2,980,763)	(3,494,773)
Government revenue grants received		23,638	23,647
Income tax received		619,141	277,689
Interest and other costs of finance paid		(146,073)	(70,651)
Net cash outflow from operating activities	5b	(732,158)	(441,947)
Cash flows used in / (provided by) investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(106,149)	(903,359)
Purchase of medical instruments		-	(61,626)
Government grants received for acquisition of plant and equipment		83,822	497,607
Development expenditure capitalised		(1,073,143)	(1,157,892)
Interest received		1,161	5,619
Net cash outflow from investing activities		(1,094,309)	(1,619,651)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from issues of share capital		205,511	195,084
Proceeds from related party borrowings		1,395,000	450,000
Proceeds from other borrowings		1,725,989	2,498,602
Repayment of other borrowings		(1,644,237)	(1,434,030)
Net cash inflow from financing activities		1,682,263	1,709,656
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(144,204)	(351,942)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial half-year		251,728	603,670
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial year	5a	107,524	251,728

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

Note	Contents
1	Basis of Preparation
2	Loss for the year
3	Commentary on Results
4	Notes to the Statement of Financial Position
5	Notes to the Statement of Cash Flows
6	Earnings Per Share
7	Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Liabilities
8	Operating Segments
9	Subsequent Events
10	Other Significant Information
11	Information on Audit or Review

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011**

1. Basis of Preparation

1A. This preliminary final report has been prepared in accordance with ASX Listing Rule 4.3A and the disclosure requirements of ASX Appendix 4E.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of this Appendix 4E are consistent with those disclosed in the financial report for the year ended 30 June 2011.

1B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial report are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. The financial report includes financial statements for the consolidated entity consisting of Austofix Group Limited and its subsidiaries. When the group restructured in 2006, Austofix Surgical Pty Ltd was deemed to be the acquiring entity under AASB 3: Business Combinations and therefore is treated as having acquired Austofix Group Limited for the purposes of determining the split of share capital and pre-acquisition retained earnings of the Group. The effect of this determination in the Group financial statements is a \$9,000 increase in share capital and \$9,000 decrease in retained earnings.

(a) Basis of preparation

This general purpose financial report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board, and the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Compliance with IFRS

The financial report complies with Australian Accounting Standards as issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board

Historical cost convention

These financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on the historical cost convention, except for manufacturing plant and equipment which is carried at fair value following a revaluation as at 30 June 2008.

(b) New accounting standards and interpretations

The Group has adopted the following revisions and amendments to AASB's issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, which are relevant to and effective for the Group's financial statements for the annual period beginning 1 July 2010:

- Further Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Annual Improvements Project- AASB 2009-5;
- Improvements to IFRSs- AASB 2010-03.

The adoption of new and revised Accounting Standards effective for the financial statements for the annual period beginning 1 July 2010 did not have a material impact on the Group's financial statements.

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

1B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of Austofix Group Limited ("Company" or "Parent Entity") as at 30 June 2011 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended. Austofix Group Limited and its subsidiaries together are referred to in this financial report as the Group or the consolidated entity.

Subsidiaries are all those entities (including special purpose entities) over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies, generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one-half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of the impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries are consistent with the policies adopted by the Group.

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost in the individual financial statements of Austofix Group Limited.

(d) Business combinations

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for all business combinations, including business combinations involving entities or businesses under common control, regardless of whether equity instruments or other assets are acquired. Cost is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued or liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Where equity instruments are issued in an acquisition, the fair value of the instruments is their published market price as at the date of exchange unless, in rare circumstances, it can be demonstrated that the published price at the date of exchange is an unreliable indicator of fair value and that other evidence and valuation methods provide a more reliable measure of fair value. Transaction costs arising on the issue of equity instruments are recognised directly in equity.

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date, irrespective of the extent of any minority interest. The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the Group's share of the fair value of the identifiable net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised directly in the statement of comprehensive income, but only after a reassessment of the identification and measurement of the net assets acquired.

Where settlement of any part of cash consideration is deferred, the amounts payable in the future are discounted to their present value as at the date of exchange. The discount rate used is the entity's incremental borrowing rate, being the rate at which a similar borrowing could be obtained from an independent financier under comparable terms and conditions.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011**

1B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Financial instruments

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions to the instrument. For financial assets, this is equivalent to the date that the company commits itself to either the purchase or sale of the asset (i.e. trade date accounting is adopted).

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs, except where the instrument is classified "at fair value through profit or loss", in which case transaction costs are expensed to profit or loss immediately.

Classification and subsequent measurement

Finance instruments are subsequently measured at either of fair value, amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, or cost. Fair value represents the amount for which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled between knowledgeable, willing parties. Where available, quoted prices in an active market are used to determine fair value. In other circumstances, valuation techniques are adopted.

Amortised cost is calculated as:

- a. the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition;
- b. less principal repayments,
- c. plus or minus the cumulative amortisation of the difference, if any, between the amount initially recognised and the maturity amount calculated using the effective interest method; and
- d. less any reduction for impairment.

The effective interest method is used to allocate interest income or interest expense over the relevant period and is equivalent to the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts (including fees, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life (or when this cannot be reliably predicted, the contractual term) of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. Revisions to expected future net cash flows will necessitate an adjustment to the carrying value with a consequential recognition of an income or expense in profit or loss.

The Group does not designate any interests in subsidiaries, associates or joint venture entities as being subject to the requirements of accounting standards specifically applicable to financial instruments.

(i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets are classified at "fair value through profit or loss" when they are either held for trading for the purpose of short-term profit taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated as such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a Group of financial assets is managed by key management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss.

(ii) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Loans and receivables are included in current assets, except for those which are not expected to mature within 12 months after the end of the reporting period (All other loans and receivables are classified as non-current assets.)

(f) Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency').

Both the functional and presentation currency of the Company is Australian dollars (A\$).

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011**

1B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(ii) Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency at the exchange rates ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date, with any gain or loss on translation recognised in the statement of comprehensive income for the year.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate as at the date of the initial transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

(g) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position and statement of cash flows comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

(h) Trade receivables

A sale is recorded when goods have been despatched to a customer pursuant to a sales order and the associated risks have passed to the carrier or customer. All trade receivables are recognised at the amounts receivable as they are due for settlement between 15 and 60 days. Collectability is continually reviewed and uncollectible debts are written off. A provision for doubtful debts is raised where there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect the debt.

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income within 'other expenses'. When a trade receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account for trade receivables. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against other expense in the statement of comprehensive income.

(i) Inventories

Inventories including raw materials, work in progress and finished goods are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition are accounted for as follows:

Raw Materials - purchase cost on a first in, first-out basis. The cost of purchase comprises the purchase price of raw materials, import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable by the entity from the taxing authorities), transport, handling and other costs directly attributable to the acquisition of raw materials. Volume discounts and rebates are included in determining the cost of acquisition.

Finished goods and work-in-progress - Costs are assigned to individual items of finished goods on a standard-cost basis. Cost comprises direct materials and labour and an appropriate portion of variable and fixed overhead expense allocated based on normal operating capacity. Costs are assigned on the basis of weighted average costs.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

(j) Non-current inventories

Medical instruments not yet in use

Medical instruments used in operating procedures are initially treated as inventories of medical instruments not yet in use while they are held in the Company's stores. As instruments are supplied to hospitals they are transferred to depreciable assets to properly reflect their being brought into use.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011**

1B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(k) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value except for manufacturing plant and equipment which is carried at fair value following a revaluation as at 30 June 2008. Such cost includes the cost of replacing parts that are eligible for capitalisation when the cost of replacing the parts is incurred.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated on either a straight-line basis or a diminishing value basis as appropriate over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

- Plant and equipment – over 3 to 10 years
- Medical instrument sets in use – over 5 years
- Office equipment – over 3 to 10 years
- Furniture and fittings – over 5 to 10 years

Instrument sets are not depreciated until they are put into use.

Impairment

The carrying values of plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable.

For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets or cash-generating units are written down to their recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment is the greater of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

Derecognition

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset.

Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in the statement of comprehensive income in the year the item is derecognised.

(l) Leases

Leases are classified at their inception as either operating or finance leases based on the economic substance of the agreement so as to reflect the risks and benefits incidental to ownership.

Operating Leases

The minimum lease payments of operating leases, where the lessor effectively retains substantially all of the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased item, are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Finance Leases

Leases which effectively transfer substantially all of the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item to the Group are capitalised at the fair value of the leased property, or if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments and disclosed as property, plant and equipment under lease. A lease liability of equal value is also recognised.

Capitalised lease assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the assets and the lease term. Minimum lease payments are allocated between interest expense and reduction of the lease liability with the interest expense calculated using the interest rate implicit in the lease and charged directly to the statement of comprehensive income.

(m) Recoverable amount of assets

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. Where an indicator of impairment exists, the Group makes a formal estimate of recoverable amount. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is the greater of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. It is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset's value in use cannot be estimated to be close to its fair value

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011**

1B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

less costs to sell and it does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets, in which case, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

(n) Intangible assets

Research and development

Research expenditure is recognised as an expense as incurred. Costs incurred on development projects (relating to the design and testing of new or improved products) are recognised as intangible assets when it is probable that the project will, after considering its commercial and technical feasibility, be completed and generate future economic benefits and its costs can be measured reliably.

The expenditure capitalised comprises all directly attributable costs, including costs of materials, services, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of overheads. Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs previously recognised as an expense are not recognised as an asset in a subsequent period. Capitalised development costs are recorded as intangible assets and amortised from the point at which the asset is ready for use on a straight-line basis over its useful life, which varies from 5 to 10 years.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful life and tested for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired (see note 2(n) for methodology). The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year-end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for prospectively by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, which is a change in accounting estimate. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in profit or loss in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

(o) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are carried at amortised cost: due to their short term nature they are not discounted. They represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial period that are unpaid and arise when the Group becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 45 days of recognition.

(p) Interest-bearing loans and borrowings

All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less directly attributable transaction costs.

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities that are yield related are included as part of the carrying amount of the loans and borrowings. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs are recognised as expenses in the period in which they are incurred. The Group does not currently hold qualifying assets, but if it did, the borrowing costs directly associated with this asset would be capitalised (including any other associated costs directly attributable to the borrowing and temporary investment income earned on the borrowing). Borrowing costs include interest on bank overdrafts and short-term and long-term borrowings.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011**

1B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(q) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the statement of comprehensive income net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

(r) Employee benefits

(i) Wages and salaries, annual leave and sick leave

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits and annual leave expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in provisions in respect of employees' services up to the reporting date and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. Sick leave does not accumulate.

(ii) Long service leave

The liability for long service leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

(s) Share-based payment transactions

Austofix provides benefits to Directors and senior employees (including KMP) in the form of share-based payments, whereby employees render services in exchange for shares or rights over shares (equity-settled transactions).

The fair value of options granted under the Austofix Group Share Option Plan is recognised as an employee benefit expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The fair value is measured at grant date and recognised over the period during which the employees become unconditionally entitled to the options. The fair value is determined by an external valuer using a binomial model: further details of which are given in note 37.

In valuing equity-settled transactions, no account is taken of any vesting conditions, other than conditions linked to the price of the shares of Austofix Group Limited (market conditions) if applicable. The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognised, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled (the vesting period), ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award (the vesting date).

At each subsequent reporting date until vesting, the cumulative charge to the statement of comprehensive income is the product of:

- the grant date fair value of the award;
- the current best estimate of the number of awards that will vest, taking into account such factors as the likelihood of employee turnover during the vesting period and the likelihood of non-market performance conditions being met; and
- the expired portion of the vesting period.

The charge to the statement of comprehensive income for the period is the cumulative amount as calculated above less the amounts already charged to previous periods. There is a corresponding entry to equity.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011**

1B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Equity-settled awards granted by Austofix Group Limited to employees of subsidiaries are recognised in the parent's separate financial statements as an additional investment in the subsidiary with a corresponding credit to equity. As a result, the expense recognised by Austofix Group Limited in relation to equity-settled awards only represents the expense associated with grants to employees of the parent. The expense recognised by the Group is the total expense associated with all such awards.

(t) Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured. Amounts disclosed as revenue are net of returns, trade allowances, rebates and amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

The following specific criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised for the major business activities as follows:

(i) Sale of goods

The Group manufactures and sells a range of orthopaedic devices. Revenue is recognised when the significant risk and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer and can be measured reliably. Risks and rewards are considered passed to the buyer when goods have been dispatched to a customer pursuant to a sales order.

(ii) Rendering of services

Revenue from consulting services provided is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of a contract or the time of completion of the contract and billing of the customer.

(iii) Interest

Revenue is recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

(u) Income tax

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current year and prior years are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities based on the current period's taxable income. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amounts are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax is provided on all temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences except:

- when the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; or
- when the taxable temporary difference is associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, and the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

- when the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; or
- when the deductible temporary difference is associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, in which case a deferred tax asset is only recognised to the extent that it is probable that the temporary difference will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011**

1B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Unrecognised deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset only if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Income taxes relating to items recognised directly in equity are recognised in equity and not in the statement of comprehensive income.

(v) Tax consolidation

The company and all its wholly-owned Australian resident entities are part of a tax consolidated group under Australian taxation law. Austofix Group Limited is the head entity in the tax-consolidated group. Tax expense/income, deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets arising from temporary differences of the members of the tax-consolidated group are recognised in the separate financial statements of the members of the tax-consolidated group using the "stand alone taxpayer" approach by reference to the carrying amounts in the separate financial statements of each entity and the tax values applying under tax consolidation.

Current tax liabilities and assets and deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and relevant tax credits of the members of the tax-consolidated group are recognised by the Company (as head entity in the tax-consolidated group).

(w) Other taxes

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

- when the GST incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are included in the Cash Flow Statement on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as part of operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority.

(x) Government grants

Government capital grants are recognised in the statement of financial position as a liability when the grant payment is received. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income over the periods necessary to match the grant on a systematic basis to the costs that it is intended to compensate. They are not credited directly to shareholders' equity.

When the grant relates to an asset (investment grants relating to capital equipment), the fair value is credited to deferred income and is released to the statement of comprehensive income over the expected useful life of the relevant asset by equal annual instalments.

(y) Earnings per share

(i) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issued during the year.

(ii) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares and the weighted average number of additional ordinary shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011**

1B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(z) Issued capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options for the acquisition of a business are not included in the cost of the acquisition as part of the purchase consideration.

(aa) Significant accounting judgements

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management bases its judgements and estimates on historical experience and on other various factors it believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, the result of which form the basis of the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions.

Management has identified the following critical accounting policies for which significant judgements, estimates and assumptions are made. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions and may materially affect financial results or the financial position reported in future periods.

Further details of the nature of these assumptions and conditions may be found in the relevant notes to the financial statements.

(i) Significant accounting judgements

Impairment of non-financial assets other than intangibles

The Group assesses impairment of all assets at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the Group and to the particular asset that may lead to impairment. These include product and manufacturing performance, technology, economic and political environments and future product expectations. If an impairment trigger exists the recoverable amount of the asset is determined. Management do not consider that the triggers for impairment testing have been significant enough and as such these assets have not been tested for impairment in this financial period.

Capitalised development costs

Development costs are only capitalised by the Group when it can be demonstrated that the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset is valid so that the asset will be available for use or sale.

Taxation

The Group's accounting policy for taxation requires management's judgement as to the types of arrangements considered to be a tax on income in contrast to an operating cost. Judgement is also required in assessing whether deferred tax assets and certain deferred tax liabilities are recognised on the statement of financial position.

Deferred tax assets, including those arising from unrecouped tax losses, capital losses and temporary differences, are recognised only where it is considered more likely than not that they will be recovered, which is dependent on the generation of sufficient future taxable profits.

Assumptions about the generation of future taxable profits and repatriation of retained earnings depend on management's estimates of future cash flows. These depend on estimates of future production and sales volumes, operating costs, restoration costs, capital expenditure, dividends and other capital management transactions. Judgements are also required about the application of income tax legislation. These judgements and assumptions are subject to risk and uncertainty, hence there is a possibility that changes in circumstances will alter expectations, which may impact the amount of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities recognised on the statement of financial position and the amount of other tax losses and temporary differences not yet recognised. In such circumstances, some or all of the carrying amounts of recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities may require adjustment, resulting in a corresponding credit or charge to the statement of comprehensive income.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011**

1B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(ii) Significant accounting estimates and assumptions

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Share-based payment transactions

The Group measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined by an external valuer using a binomial model. The accounting estimates and assumptions relating to equity-settled share-based payments would have no impact on the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next annual reporting period but may impact expenses and equity.

The Group measures the cost of cash-settled share-based payments at fair value at the grant date using the Black-Scholes formula taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the instruments were granted.

Estimation of useful lives of tangible assets

The estimation of the useful lives of tangible assets has been based on historical experience as well as manufacturers' warranties (for plant and equipment) and lease terms (for leased equipment). In addition, the condition of the assets is assessed at least once per year and considered against the remaining useful life. Adjustments to useful lives are made when considered necessary.

Estimation of capitalisation amounts and useful lives of intangible assets

The estimation of the amounts of product development expenditure to be capitalised as intangible assets is based on the cost of the work done and the ongoing value of the products being created by that work. The estimation of the useful lives of intangible assets has been based on historical experience of product life cycles. In addition, the continuing value of the assets is assessed at least once per year and considered against the remaining useful life of the products to which the assets relate. Adjustments to useful lives are made when considered necessary.

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

2. Loss for the Year

Loss for the year includes the following items of income and expense:

(a) Income:

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Revenue		
Sales of goods to hospitals and distributors	1,488,831	2,518,612
Sales of goods made for other manufacturers	114,474	129,409
	1,603,305	2,648,021
Other income		
Interest income	1,464	2,334
Currency exchange gain	58,402	4,362
Government grant income	174,342	120,916
	234,208	127,612

(b) Expenses:

	2011 \$	2010 \$
(a) Depreciation, impairment and amortisation		
Depreciation and amortisation	373,153	352,783
	373,153	352,783

(b) Finance costs

Interest paid including finance charges payable under finance leases and hire purchase contracts	198,591	70,651
	198,591	70,651

(c) Lease payments and other expenses included

Minimum lease payments - operating leases	17,243	72,123
	17,243	72,123

(d) Employee benefits expense

Wages and salaries	1,850,154	1,850,154
Defined contribution superannuation expense	162,766	162,766
Annual and long service leave expense	491	491
Share-based payments expense	36,464	86,250
Other employee benefits expense	124,476	124,476
	2,174,351	2,224,137

(e) Research and development expense

Total research and development expenditure incurred	1,193,434	1,381,101
Less capitalised into product development	(1,113,068)	(1,157,892)
	80,366	223,209

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

2. Loss for the Year (continued)

(c) (i) Income tax benefit	2011	2010
	\$	\$
The major components of income tax benefit in the statement of comprehensive income are:		
<u>Current income tax</u>		
Current income tax benefit	(475,825)	(600,542)
Adjustments in respect of current income tax of previous years	(16,800)	(1,800)
Income tax benefit reported in the statement of comprehensive income	(492,625)	(602,342)

(c) (ii) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable

Loss from continuing operations before income tax benefit	(1,025,106)	(943,654)
Tax at the Australian tax rate of 30% (2010 - 30%)	(307,532)	(283,096)
Adjustments in respect of permanent differences:		
Prior year tax losses not recognised brought forward	(137,812)	(355,222)
Share-based payments (equity settled)	(10,939)	(25,875)
Research and development tax offsets at 30% (2010: 30%)	(166,960)	(190,251)
Tax losses not recognised	147,418	253,902
	(475,825)	(600,542)
Adjustments for current tax benefit from prior periods	(16,800)	(1,800)
Income tax benefit	(492,625)	(602,342)

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011**

3. Commentary on Results

Continued investment in bringing a total hip replacement to market has contributed to Austofix Group Limited recording a FY11 loss from continuing operations after tax of \$532,461 up from \$341,312 in FY10. Sales of the Company's total hip replacement product have occurred in FY12 and are expected to grow as markets are developed.

Key points relating to FY11 results include:

- Revenue was \$1.603m – comprising mainly sales of Austofix manufactured trauma products in Australia and international markets;
- The high Australian dollar reduced export sales in FY11 compared with FY10;
- Costs for FY11 were down by \$780,000 compared with FY10.

Overview

In 2010/11 the Company was focused on delivering a range of hip prostheses into the Australian market. This is a major undertaking and has been challenging for the Company given the resources available to it.

The Directors note that:

- The Company has the infrastructure and systems in place to underpin total hip replacement sales and to continue marketing trauma products;
- A number of the new total hip replacement prostheses have now been successfully implanted and implanting surgeons have provided positive feedback on the products;
- In 2010/11 three new Austofix products received private health rebates, taking the number of Austofix products with private health rebates in Total Hip replacement, Trauma and Spine to 68;
- The Company entered into commercial arrangements with Ortho Group Pty Ltd, an organisation which employs 66 Orthopaedic Surgeons throughout Australia;
- In 2010/11 the Company sold products in all States of Australia and into 9 countries through our international network of distributors.

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

4. Notes to the Statement of Financial Position

A Current assets – cash and cash equivalents

	2011	2010
	\$	\$
Cash at bank and on hand	107,524	251,728
	107,524	251,728

B Current assets – trade and other receivables

	2011	2010
	\$	\$
<u>Current</u>		
Trade receivables	229,857	332,742
	229,857	332,742
Other receivables (b)	21,277	20,000
Total current	251,134	352,742
<u>Non-current</u>		
Trade receivables	-	9,000
Total trade and other receivables	251,134	361,742

C Current assets – other assets

	2011	2010
	\$	\$
Prepayments	87,132	13,621
Deposits paid	1,905	175,056
	89,037	188,677

D Current assets – inventories

	2011	2010
	\$	\$
Raw materials	162,321	114,686
Work in progress	57,511	130,633
Finished goods - own manufacture	1,198,096	787,857
Finished goods - bought in	999,052	231,910
	2,416,980	1,265,086

(a) Inventory expense

Inventories recognised as an expense in cost of sales	899,845	959,192
---	----------------	---------

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

4. Notes to the Statement of Financial Position

E Current assets – income tax receivable

	2011	2010
	\$	\$
Income tax refunds and research and development tax offset	474,006	600,520

F Non-current assets – other assets

	2011	2010
	\$	\$
Rental bonds	-	12,409

G Non-current assets – medical instruments held in store

	2011	2010
	\$	\$
At 1 July	433,978	590,611
Additions	-	61,626
Transfers to medical instruments in use	-	(54,680)
Transfers to current inventories (instruments to be sold)	(268,897)	(163,579)
At 30 June	165,081	433,978

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

4. Notes to the Statement of Financial Position

H Non-current assets – property, plant and equipment

(a) Reconciliation of carrying amounts at the beginning and end of the year

	Furniture & fixtures	Office equipment	Plant & equipment	Medical instrument sets in use	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Year ended 30 June 2010					
Opening net book value	59,607	52,225	968,962	165,161	1,245,955
Additions	35,388	183,158	684,813	-	903,359
Transfer from non-current instrument inventories	-	-	-	54,680	54,680
Depreciation charge	(6,993)	(31,744)	(167,900)	(52,319)	(258,956)
Closing net book value	88,002	203,639	1,485,875	167,522	1,945,038
At 30 June 2010					
Cost or fair value	124,213	294,109	2,582,831	295,031	3,296,184
Accumulated depreciation	(36,211)	(90,470)	(1,096,956)	(127,509)	(1,351,146)
Net book value at 30 June 2010	88,002	203,639	1,485,875	167,522	1,945,038
Year ended 30 June 2011					
Opening net book value	88,002	203,639	1,485,875	167,522	1,945,038
Additions	-	103,716	2,357	0	106,073
Transfer from non-current instrument inventories	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge	(10,125)	(104,473)	(125,282)	(56,710)	(296,590)
Closing net book value	77,877	202,882	1,362,950	110,812	1,754,521
At 30 June 2011					
Cost or fair value	124,213	397,825	2,585,188	295,031	3,402,257
Accumulated depreciation	(46,336)	(194,943)	(1,222,238)	(184,219)	(1,647,736)
Net book value at 30 June 2011	77,877	202,882	1,362,950	110,812	1,754,521

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011****4. Notes to the Statement of Financial Position****H Non-current assets – property, plant and equipment (continued)****(b) Plant and equipment pledged as security for liabilities**

Manufacturing plant and office equipment that is subject to hire purchase agreements is pledged as security for the related finance lease liabilities.

I Non-current assets – intangible assets**(a) Reconciliation of carrying amounts at the beginning and end of the period**

	Product development costs	Patents and licences	Total
	\$	\$	\$
At 30 June 2010			
Cost or fair value	2,051,443	38,106	2,089,549
Accumulated amortisation	(132,897)	-	(132,897)
Net book value at 30 June 2010	1,918,546	38,106	1,956,652
Year ended 30 June 2011			
Opening net book value	1,918,546	38,106	1,956,652
Additions	1,073,143	39,925	1,113,068
Amortisation charge	(114,197)	-	(114,197)
Net book value	2,877,492	78,031	2,955,523
At 30 June 2011			
Cost or fair value	3,124,586	78,031	3,202,617
Accumulated amortisation	(247,094)	-	(247,094)
Net book value at 30 June 2011	2,877,492	78,031	2,955,523

I Non-current assets – intangible assets (continued)**(b) Description of the Group's intangible assets****(i) Development costs**

Development costs are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. This intangible asset has been assessed as having a finite life and is depreciated using the straight line method over a period of 10 years. The depreciation will be recognised in the statement of comprehensive income in the line item 'administrative expense'. If an impairment indication arises, the recoverable amount is estimated and an impairment loss is recognised to the extent that the recoverable amount is lower than the carrying amount.

(ii) Patents and licences

Patents and licences have been acquired through patent applications relating to the Group's research and development activities and are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. These intangible assets have been determined to have useful lives that mirror the development costs to which they relate. The patents and licences applied for will have grants of use for a minimum of 10 years by the relevant government agency with the option of renewal without significant cost at the end of this period provided that the entity meets certain predetermined targets. Patents and licences are subject to impairment testing on an annual basis or whenever there is an indication of impairment.

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

4. Notes to the Statement of Financial Position

J Current liabilities – trade and other payables

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Trade payables	269,056	102,355
Customer deposits	-	74,978
Other payables	226,712	138,345
GST liabilities	-	7,158
Related party payables		10,432
	495,768	333,268

K Current liabilities – borrowings

	2011 \$	2010 \$
<u>Current</u>		
Secured - at amortised cost		
Bank loans	421,433	126,762
Hire purchase liabilities	324,915	323,681
	746,348	450,443
<u>Non-current</u>		
Unsecured - at amortised cost		
Related party loans	1,453,340	450,000
Secured - at amortised cost		
Hire purchase liabilities	719,960	1,061,149
	2,173,300	1,511,149
	2,919,648	1,961,592

(a) Assets pledged as security

A fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Group has been granted to National Australia Bank as security for the bank loans included in secured liabilities above.

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

4. Notes to the Statement of Financial Position

L Current liabilities – provisions

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Employee benefits - annual leave	107,903	104,132

M Deferred income – Government capital grants

	2011 \$	2010 \$
<u>Current liabilities:</u>		
Deferred grant income related to assets	173,838	146,065
	173,838	146,065
<u>Non-current liabilities:</u>		
Deferred grant income related to assets	510,700	628,993
Total government grants deferred	684,538	775,058

The accounting policies adopted and the description of government capital grants received by the Group, including conditions attached to the grants, have been disclosed in note 1B.

Movement in government capital grants

At 1 July	775,058	324,963
Received during the year	83,822	497,607
	-	26,834
Receivable at 30 June and received after reporting date		
Released to the statement of comprehensive income during the year	(174,342)	(74,346)
At end of period	684,538	775,058

N Non-current liabilities – provisions

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Employee benefits - long service leave	38,309	33,654

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

4. Notes to the Statement of Financial Position

O Issued capital

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Ordinary shares	6,472,572	5,817,061

(a) Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Company in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a meeting in person or by proxy, is entitled to one vote, and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

(b) Movements in ordinary share capital:

	Details	Notes	Number of shares	Issue price	\$
At 1 July 2009			11,388,006		5,621,977
Year ended 30 June 2010					
Changes during the year	Transaction costs	(i)	975,420	\$0.20	195,084
At 30 June 2010	Balance		12,363,426		5,817,061
Year ended 30 June 2011					
Changes during the year	shares subscribed	(ii)	550,000	\$1.00	550,000
	shares subscribed	(iii)	324,650	\$0.33	105,511
At 30 June 2011	Balance		13,238,076		6,472,572

(i) 975,420 new shares were issued at \$0.20 upon exercise of employee share options.

(ii) 550,000 new fully paid ordinary shares were issued at \$1.00 each for cash during H1

(iii) 324,650 new fully paid ordinary shares were issued to new and existing shareholders at \$0.325 in H2.

P Reserves

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Revaluation reserve	265,499	265,499
Employee equity benefits reserve	496,102	459,638
	761,601	725,137

(a) Movements in reserves

Asset revaluation reserve		
Balance 1 July	265,499	265,499
Balance at 30 June	265,499	265,499
Employee equity benefits reserve		
Balance 1 July	459,638	373,388
Value of options issued during the year	36,464	86,250
Balance at 30 June	496,102	459,638

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

5. Notes to the Statement of Cash Flows

(a) Reconciliation of Cash

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash includes cash on hand and in banks and investments in money market instruments. Cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows is reconciled to the related items in the statement of financial position as follows:

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Cash at bank and on hand	107,524	251,728
Cash on deposit	-	-
	107,524	251,728

(b) Reconciliation of Loss From Ordinary Activities After Related Income Tax to Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Operating loss after income tax	(532,461)	(341,312)
Depreciation and amortisation	373,153	352,783
Allowance for doubtful debts	45,810	-
Share based payments	36,464	86,250
Grants received prior now taken to income	(173,838)	(74,346)
Interest income	(1,464)	(2,334)
<u>Changes in net assets and liabilities:</u>		
Trade and other receivables	101,608	(175,822)
Other assets	99,640	(151,814)
Inventories	(1,151,894)	51,322
Current tax assets	126,514	(324,653)
Other financial assets	12,409	(638)
Instrument spares held in store	268,897	156,633
Deferred tax balances	-	(9,000)
Trade and other payables	162,500	(40,001)
Provisions	8,427	491
Other current liabilities	(107,923)	30,495
Net cash used in operating activities	(732,158)	(441,946)

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

6. Earnings Per Share

	2011 ¢ per share	2010 ¢ per share
Basic EPS	(4.1)	(3.0)
Diluted EPS *	(4.1)	(3.0)

* As the group made a loss in 2011 and 2010 the options are not dilutive for the 2011 or 2010 financial years.

Basic Earnings per Share

The earnings and weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share are as follows:

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Earnings (a)	(532,461)	(341,312)

	2011 No.	2010 No.
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (b)	12,867,705	11,622,285

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

6. Earnings Per Share (continued)

- (a) Earnings used in the calculation of basic earnings per share reconciles to net profit in the statement of comprehensive income as follows:

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Net loss	(532,461)	(341,312)
Other	-	-
Earnings used in the calculation of basic EPS	<u>(532,461)</u>	<u>(341,312)</u>

- (b) The following potential ordinary shares are not dilutive and are therefore excluded from the weighted average number of ordinary shares and potential ordinary shares used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share:

2011 No.	2010 No.
450,000	450,000

- (c) Weighted average number of converted, lapsed, or cancelled potential ordinary shares used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share:

2011 No.	2010 No.
N/A	N/A

7. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Contingent liabilities	-	-
Contingent assets	-	-

8. Operating Segments

(i) Segment information

Identification of reportable segments

The Group has identified its operating segments as manufacturing of implants and distribution based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used by the board of directors (chief operating decision makers) in assessing performance and determining the allocation of resources. These internal reports are expressed in \$000.

The Group is managed primarily on the basis of product category offerings within a single primary industry segment, being health care equipment. Operating segments are therefore determined on the same basis.

Types of products and services by segment

Manufacturing of implants

The manufacturing segment manufactures metal plates, screws and nails for implanting into patients, instruments for the use of surgeons and components for other manufacturers. All products produced are aggregated as one reportable segment as the products are similar in nature, they are manufactured and distributed to similar types of customers and they are subject to a similar regulatory environment.

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

8. Operating Segments (continued)

Distribution

The distribution segment distributes Austofix products around Australia and internationally. Significant medical equipment and inventories are the major operating assets in this segment.

(iii) Segment Performance

For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

	Manufact- uring	Distribution - Domestic	Distribution - International	Total
Revenue	\$	\$	\$	\$
External sales	114,474	1,002,433	486,398	1,603,305
Inter-segment sales	778,153	-	-	778,153
Total segment revenue	892,627	1,002,433	486,398	2,381,458

Reconciliation of segment revenue to Group revenue:

Inter-segment elimination	(778,153)
Total Group revenue	1,603,305

Segment net profit / (loss) before tax	249,810	(977,501)	15,373	(712,318)
--	---------	-----------	--------	-----------

Reconciliation of segment result to group net loss before tax

Unallocated items	
Amortisation	(114,197)
Finance costs	(198,591)
Net loss before tax from continuing operations	(1,025,106)

For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2010

	Manufact- uring	Distribution - Domestic	Distribution - International	Total
Revenue	\$	\$	\$	\$
External sales	127,673	1,891,945	628,403	2,648,021
Inter-segment sales	650,290	-	-	650,290
Total segment revenue	777,963	1,891,945	628,403	3,298,311

Reconciliation of segment revenue to Group revenue:

Inter-segment elimination	(650,290)
Total Group revenue	2,648,021

Segment net profit / (loss) before tax	(216,966)	(668,366)	106,156	(779,176)
--	-----------	-----------	---------	-----------

Reconciliation of segment result to group net loss before tax

Unallocated items	
Finance costs	(93,827)
Other	(70,651)
Net loss before tax from continuing operations	(943,654)

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

8. Operating Segments (continued)

(iv) Segment Assets

	Manufact- uring \$	Distribution - Domestic \$	Distribution - International \$	Total \$
As at 30 June 2011				
Segment assets	2,518,951	3,038,190	71,126	5,628,267
Reconciliation of segment assets to group assets				
Inter-segment eliminations				(843,990)
Unallocated assets:				
Current tax assets				474,006
Intangibles				2,955,523
Total Group assets in continuing operations				8,213,806
As at 30 June 2010				
Segment assets	2,574,456	2,435,064	133,724	5,143,244
Reconciliation of segment assets to group assets				
Inter-segment eliminations				(684,586)
Unallocated assets:				
Current tax assets				600,520
Intangibles				1,956,652
Total Group assets in continuing operations				7,015,830

All assets are held in Australia

(v) Segment revenue– Geographical

The Group's geographical segments are determined based on the locations of customers. The following table presents revenue by geographic location of end customers:

	2011 \$	2010 \$
Australia	1,116,907	2,019,618
South America	-	31,228
Europe	204,498	255,799
Asia	166,763	70,169
Africa	-	59,824
Middle East	115,137	211,383
Total revenue	1,603,305	2,648,021

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

8. Operating Segments (continued)

(vi) Segment Liabilities

	Manufact- uring \$	Distribution - Domestic \$	Distribution - International \$	Total \$
As at 30 June 2011				
Segment liabilities	4,137,350	7,856,671	-	11,994,021
Reconciliation of segment liabilities to group liabilities				
Inter-segment eliminations				(7,747,855)
Total Group liabilities in continuing operations				<u>4,246,166</u>
As at 30 June 2010				
Segment liabilities	4,027,490	6,017,477	-	10,044,967
Reconciliation of segment liabilities to group liabilities				
Inter-segment eliminations				(6,837,263)
Total Group liabilities in continuing operations				<u>3,207,704</u>

(vii) Major Customers

There were no local or international significant customers in 2011. (2010: Sales to one single customer in the domestic distribution segment amounted to 31% of total external revenue and sales to one single customer in the international distribution segment amounted to 8% of total external revenue).

Austofix Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2011

9. Subsequent Events

There has not been any matter or circumstance, other than mentioned in this report, that has arisen since the end of the financial year, that has significantly affected or may significantly affect, the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group in future financial years.

10. Other Significant Information

N/a

11. Information on Audit or Review

This preliminary final report is based on accounts to which one of the following applies.

- | | | | |
|-------------------------------------|--|--------------------------|---|
| <input type="checkbox"/> | The accounts have been audited. | <input type="checkbox"/> | The accounts have been subject to review. |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> | The accounts are in the process of being audited or subject to review. | <input type="checkbox"/> | The accounts have not yet been audited or reviewed. |

Description of likely dispute or qualification if the accounts have not yet been audited or subject to review or are in the process of being audited or subjected to review.

N/a

Description of dispute or qualification if the accounts have been audited or subjected to review.

N/a